



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 273/2018

NEERAJ

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Akhilesh Kr. Pandey, Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Mr. Manoj Kumar, Mr. Budh Priyagautam & Mr. Anurag Pandey, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for the State with SI Manisha, P.S. Mukherjee Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

29.03.2023

CRL.M.(BAIL) 460/2023

1. The present application under Section 389 read with Section 482 of the Cr.P.C. seeks interim suspension of sentence for a period of 02 months in order to arrange daughter's educational needs and spend time with her.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks time to file a status report. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. Notice also be issued to complainant through concerned SHO, returnable on 28.04.2023, the date already fixed.
5. In the meantime, latest nominal roll be requisitioned from the



concerned Jail Superintendent, before the next date of hearing.

6. Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MARCH 29, 2023/bsr