



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 273/2018

NEERAJ

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Aishwarya Rao, Advocate with
Ms. Gayatri Virmani, Advocates

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.
Ms. Astha (DHCLSC) with Ms.
Megha Singh, Advocate for
Prosecutrix.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

26.05.2026

%

1. Both sides are represented.
2. The Jail Superintendent concerned has reported that the appellant/accused has not surrendered till date.
3. There was no representation for the appellant yesterday. However, Advocate Aishwarya Rao (DHCLSC) appears today and submits that she has mentioned the matter before Hon'ble the Chief Justice and as directed she is handing over a copy of the



application seeking further time of 10 days for the appellant to surrender and to comply with the order dated 18.05.2026.

4. In the aforesaid application, it is stated that the sister-in-law of the appellant is admitted in the Intensive Care Unit at Hindu Rao hospital.

5. The Station House Officer concerned is directed to get a report forthwith from the hospital concerned regarding the present medical condition of the sister-in-law of the appellant.

6. List on 29.05.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MAY 26, 2026/mj/er